
Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 131,294.52 126,239.70 -5,054.82 -3.85%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 119,973.56 140,859.08 20,885.52 17.41%
Certified - General District Administration 92,569.00 96,637.00 4,068.00 4.39%
Certified - School Administration 119,086.86 152,500.00 33,413.14 28.06%
Operation & Maintenance 90,221.28 84,459.08 -5,762.20 -6.39%
Student Transportation 60,921.05 51,534.13 -9,386.92 -15.41%
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

614,066.27 652,228.99 38,162.72 6.21%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 54,209.83 59,440.56 5,230.73 9.65%
Social Security 52,677.66 57,065.46 4,387.80 8.33%
Other Employee Benefits 71,864.70 98,372.76 26,508.06 36.89%

178,752.19 214,878.78 36,126.59 20.21%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 65,119.09 114,720.14 49,601.05 76.17%
Property Services 131,110.04 88,190.97 -42,919.07 -32.74%
Other(Except Travel) 103,134.90 163,692.97 60,558.07 58.72%
Travel 0.00 1,215.50 1,215.50 0.00 %

299,364.03 367,819.58 68,455.55 22.87%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 41,945.76 40,700.30 -1,245.46 -2.97%
Energy 145,539.42 123,128.57 -22,410.85 -15.40%
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 27,246.30 31,337.26 4,090.96 15.01%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 641.29 466.50 -174.79 -27.26%

215,372.77 195,632.63 -19,740.14 -9.17%
Properties
Land & Improvements 5,245.00 0.00 -5,245.00 -100.00%
Buildings 514,500.00 195,750.00 -318,750.00 -61.95%
Equipment 17,019.04 17,820.00 800.96 4.71%
Vehicles 107,758.69 0.00 -107,758.69 -100.00%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

644,522.73 213,570.00 -430,952.73 -66.86%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 8,325.68 11,247.54 2,921.86 35.09%
Interest 40,005.00 55,150.00 15,145.00 37.86%
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 18,580.86 12,536.87 -6,043.99 -32.53%
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 1,500.00 0.00 -1,500.00 -100.00%
Redemption of Principal 510,000.00 525,000.00 15,000.00 2.94%
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

578,411.54 603,934.41 25,522.87 4.41%
2,530,489.53 2,248,064.39 -282,425.14 -11.16%

Program 000, Non Categorical
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 1,182,843.86 1,333,395.63 150,551.77 12.73%
Non-Certified - Instructional 101,164.28 32,376.28 -68,788.00 -68.00%
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,284,008.14 1,365,771.91 81,763.77 6.37%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 126,420.10 126,847.51 427.41 0.34%
Social Security 93,051.25 111,292.24 18,240.99 19.60%
Other Employee Benefits 198,888.67 215,793.72 16,905.05 8.50%

418,360.02 453,933.47 35,573.45 8.50%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 52,530.89 2,120.00 -50,410.89 -95.96%
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 8,571.00 13,450.65 4,879.65 56.93%
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

61,101.89 15,570.65 -45,531.24 -74.52%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 29,235.68 31,944.40 2,708.72 9.27%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 964.11 305.18 -658.93 -68.35%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 3,183.33 2,074.15 -1,109.18 -34.84%
State Adopted TextBooks 24,581.20 63,450.78 38,869.58 158.13%
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 613.29 5,602.34 4,989.05 813.49%
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 9,225.58 2,816.72 -6,408.86 -69.47%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 749.65 2,005.00 1,255.35 167.46%

68,552.84 108,198.57 39,645.73 57.83%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 9,224.00 350.00 -8,874.00 -96.21%
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

9,224.00 350.00 -8,874.00 -96.21%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
1,841,246.89 1,943,824.60 102,577.71 5.57%

Program 100 & 270's, Regular Programs
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 92,641.69 101,312.21 8,670.52 9.36%
Non-Certified - Instructional 48,239.76 51,884.42 3,644.66 7.56%
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

140,881.45 153,196.63 12,315.18 8.74%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 10,778.67 13,404.87 2,626.20 24.36%
Social Security 10,253.19 1,498.47 -8,754.72 -85.39%
Other Employee Benefits 28,800.48 32,669.28 3,868.80 13.43%

49,832.34 47,572.62 -2,259.72 -4.53%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 54,753.47 60,038.85 5,285.38 9.65%
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

54,753.47 60,038.85 5,285.38 9.65%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 652.50 60.00 -592.50 -90.80%
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 504.85 0.00 -504.85 -100.00%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 976.99 0.00 -976.99 -100.00%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

2,134.34 60.00 -2,074.34 -97.19%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
247,601.60 260,868.10 13,266.50 5.36%

Program 239 Special Education
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 251, Gifted Program
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 7,950.00 0.00 -7,950.00 -100.00%
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

7,950.00 0.00 -7,950.00 -100.00%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 755.28 0.00 -755.28 -100.00%
Social Security 608.28 0.00 -608.28 -100.00%
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,363.56 0.00 -1,363.56 -100.00%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
9,313.56 0.00 -9,313.56 -100.00%

Program 252, Advanced Placement
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 144,826.78 145,953.99 1,127.21 0.78%
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

144,826.78 145,953.99 1,127.21 0.78%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 13,511.62 13,865.62 354.00 2.62%
Social Security 9,814.10 10,000.20 186.10 1.90%
Other Employee Benefits 15,956.82 16,721.58 764.76 4.79%

39,282.54 40,587.40 1,304.86 3.32%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 134.10 134.10 0.00 %
Property Services 1,823.44 4,380.82 2,557.38 140.25%
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 245.33 245.33 0.00 %

1,823.44 4,760.25 2,936.81 161.06%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 761.86 11,283.61 10,521.75 1,381.06%
Energy 4,968.36 6,660.93 1,692.57 34.07%
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 4,850.93 0.00 -4,850.93 -100.00%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

10,581.15 17,944.54 7,363.39 69.59%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 15,525.56 15,525.56 0.00 %
Vehicles 8,344.49 0.00 -8,344.49 -100.00%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

8,344.49 15,525.56 7,181.07 86.06%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 1,335.00 605.50 -729.50 -54.64%
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,335.00 605.50 -729.50 -54.64%
206,193.40 225,377.24 19,183.84 9.30%

Program 300 Vocational Education
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 67,150.50 48,629.10 -18,521.40 -27.58%
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

67,150.50 48,629.10 -18,521.40 -27.58%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 6,965.40 6,850.30 -115.10 -1.65%
Social Security 4,341.26 402.70 -3,938.56 -90.72%
Other Employee Benefits 606.34 0.00 -606.34 -100.00%

11,913.00 7,253.00 -4,660.00 -39.12%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 5,542.00 4,535.00 -1,007.00 -18.17%
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

5,542.00 4,535.00 -1,007.00 -18.17%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 454.30 0.00 -454.30 -100.00%
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 11,484.78 12,220.67 735.89 6.41%
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

11,939.08 12,220.67 281.59 2.36%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
96,544.58 72,637.77 -23,906.81 -24.76%

Program 400, Except 430, Special Needs 
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 1,980.00 1,980.00 0.00 0.00%
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

1,980.00 1,980.00 0.00 0.00%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
1,980.00 1,980.00 0.00 0.00%

Program 430, Alternative Education
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Property Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other(Except Travel) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Resale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student and Staff Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

Program 500, Continuing Education

Oklahoma State Department of Education 2/14/2026 7:43:02 PM
2024 and 2025 -- OCAS -- Expenditure Comparison Report

County:
District: Page: 9CENTRAL HIGH I034

69 STEPHENS    



Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 974.00 185.00 -789.00 -81.01%
Property Services 15.00 1,012.48 997.48 6,649.87%
Other(Except Travel) 10,294.46 28,042.98 17,748.52 172.41%
Travel 85.00 246.55 161.55 190.06%

11,368.46 29,487.01 18,118.55 159.38%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 5,202.88 8,532.59 3,329.71 64.00%
Energy 126.70 535.49 408.79 322.64%
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 691.32 5,567.23 4,875.91 705.30%
Resale 194,554.58 128,304.50 -66,250.08 -34.05%
Student and Staff Expenditures 28,991.60 32,928.87 3,937.27 13.58%

229,567.08 175,868.68 -53,698.40 -23.39%
Properties
Land & Improvements 27,500.00 0.00 -27,500.00 -100.00%
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 %
Vehicles 200.30 0.00 -200.30 -100.00%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

27,700.30 400.00 -27,300.30 -98.56%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 23,473.50 13,976.97 -9,496.53 -40.46%
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 1,690.00 5,680.00 3,990.00 236.09%
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

25,163.50 19,656.97 -5,506.53 -21.88%
293,799.34 225,412.66 -68,386.68 -23.28%

Program 600 & 900, Community/Extra Curricular
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Instructional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Certified - Student Support 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - General District Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Certified - School Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Operation & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Non-Instructional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Social Security 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Other Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 190.00 0.00 -190.00 -100.00%
Property Services 13,356.61 13,536.05 179.44 1.34%
Other(Except Travel) 1,380.31 1,503.88 123.57 8.95%
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

14,926.92 15,039.93 113.01 0.76%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 6,901.65 3,164.52 -3,737.13 -54.15%
Energy 0.00 51.54 51.54 0.00 %
Food & Milk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 214.00 115.00 -99.00 -46.26%
State Adopted TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Supplemental TextBooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Workbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 26,174.84 28,426.70 2,251.86 8.60%
Resale 48,775.64 74,205.80 25,430.16 52.14%
Student and Staff Expenditures 11,566.99 11,097.34 -469.65 -4.06%

93,633.12 117,060.90 23,427.78 25.02%
Properties
Land & Improvements 0.00 20,658.00 20,658.00 0.00 %
Buildings 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Equipment 2,750.00 3,250.00 500.00 18.18%
Vehicles 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

2,750.00 23,908.00 21,158.00 769.38%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 11,034.00 11,828.20 794.20 7.20%
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Game Contracts 24,886.00 25,800.75 914.75 3.68%
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00%
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

37,420.00 39,128.95 1,708.95 4.57%
148,730.04 195,137.78 46,407.74 31.20%

Program 800, Competitive Sports
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Salaries 2024 2025 Difference Percent Change
Certified - Instructional 1,495,412.83 1,629,290.93 133,878.10 8.95%
Non-Certified - Instructional 149,404.04 84,260.70 -65,143.34 -43.60%
Other Certified - Student Support 131,294.52 126,239.70 -5,054.82 -3.85%
Non-Certified - Office Personnel 119,973.56 140,859.08 20,885.52 17.41%
Certified - General District Administration 92,569.00 96,637.00 4,068.00 4.39%
Certified - School Administration 119,086.86 152,500.00 33,413.14 28.06%
Operation & Maintenance 90,221.28 84,459.08 -5,762.20 -6.39%
Student Transportation 60,921.05 51,534.13 -9,386.92 -15.41%
Non-Instructional Services 72,929.49 89,105.70 16,176.21 22.18%
Facilites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

2,331,812.63 2,454,886.32 123,073.69 5.28%
Employee Benefits
State Retirement 220,487.88 231,604.19 11,116.31 5.04%
Social Security 176,320.91 186,940.57 10,619.66 6.02%
Other Employee Benefits 319,353.97 371,931.82 52,577.85 16.46%

716,162.76 790,476.58 74,313.82 10.38%
Purchased Services
Professional & Technical 179,109.45 181,733.09 2,623.64 1.46%
Property Services 155,577.65 114,798.86 -40,778.79 -26.21%
Other(Except Travel) 125,360.67 208,670.48 83,309.81 66.46%
Travel 85.00 1,707.38 1,622.38 1,908.68%

460,132.77 506,909.81 46,777.04 10.17%
Supplies & Materials
Supplies, General 155,615.19 177,925.31 22,310.12 14.34%
Energy 150,634.48 130,376.53 -20,257.95 -13.45%
Food & Milk 26,048.22 10,770.07 -15,278.15 -58.65%
Books 1,468.96 305.18 -1,163.78 -79.22%
Periodicals, Newspapers, Magazines 3,397.33 2,189.15 -1,208.18 -35.56%
State Adopted TextBooks 24,581.20 63,450.78 38,869.58 158.13%
Supplemental TextBooks 454.30 0.00 -454.30 -100.00%
Workbooks 613.29 5,602.34 4,989.05 813.49%
Binding & Repair, Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Specialized Supplies and Materials 81,938.64 82,184.46 245.82 0.30%
Resale 243,330.22 202,510.30 -40,819.92 -16.78%
Student and Staff Expenditures 41,949.53 46,497.71 4,548.18 10.84%

730,031.36 721,811.83 -8,219.53 -1.13%
Properties
Land & Improvements 32,745.00 20,658.00 -12,087.00 -36.91%
Buildings 514,500.00 195,750.00 -318,750.00 -61.95%
Equipment 28,993.04 66,104.52 37,111.48 128.00%
Vehicles 116,303.48 0.00 -116,303.48 -100.00%
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

692,541.52 282,512.52 -410,029.00 -59.21%
Other Objects
Dues, Fees, & Judgments 44,293.18 37,783.21 -6,509.97 -14.70%
Interest 40,005.00 55,150.00 15,145.00 37.86%
Game Contracts 26,576.00 31,480.75 4,904.75 18.46%
Registrations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Revaluation Fees 18,580.86 12,536.87 -6,043.99 -32.53%
Student Aid/Scholarship Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Refund of Prior Year Revenue 1,500.00 0.00 -1,500.00 -100.00%
Redemption of Principal 510,000.00 525,000.00 15,000.00 2.94%
Housing Authority Obligation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Payment to Escrow Agents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Cash/Change 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00%
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Fuel and Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %
Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %

642,455.04 663,450.83 20,995.79 3.27%
5,573,136.08 5,420,047.89 -153,088.19 -2.75%

Total All Programs
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